

No. 19-56408

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-8569-CAS-FFM

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE**

Sean A. Commons
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Paul J. Zidlicky
Eric D. McArthur
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pzidlicky@sidley.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant North American Meat Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel’s Erroneous Limitation of the Extraterritoriality Doctrine to Price Regulations Conflicts with Decisions of the Supreme Court, This Court, and Other Courts of Appeals.	7
II. The Panel’s Rulings Regarding the Sales Ban’s Discriminatory Effect and Excessive Burden Conflict with Supreme Court Precedent and Eliminate Critical Protections for Interstate Commerce.	11
III. This Case Presents Issues of Exceptional Importance.	14
CONCLUSION	17
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019)	10
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	2, 12
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	1, 7, 9, 14
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2, 12
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)	2, 10, 11

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), *aff’d sub nom. Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)10

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)10

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)10

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)11

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....14

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....9

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....2, 13, 14

Publius v. Boyer-Vine,
 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)10

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice,
 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....14

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)8, 13

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)2, 9

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....14

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)6

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....1, 12

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(a)3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(b).....4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(e)3, 4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993(b).....4
Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act, Cal. Proposition 12 (Nov.
6, 2018)8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....10
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)1, 2
